Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. Permanent annual appropriations for a
part of the current expenses of the state correctional and
charitable institutions.—There is hereby appropriated from
any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of five hundred and two thousand dollars ($502,000 )
for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thou-
sand eight hundred and ninety (1890), and five hundred
and two thousand dollars ($502,000)for the fiscal year end-
ing July tirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and
ninety-one (1891), and a like sum annually thereafter, or
as muon thereof as may be necessary for the purpose of
defraying, in part, the current expenses of the institutions
namea:

For the Fergus Palls hospital for insane, twenty-five
thousand dollars ($25,000).

For the St, Peter hospital for insane, one htmdred and
forty thousand dollars ($140,000).

For the Rochester hospital for insane, one hundred and*
forty thousand dollars ($140,000).

For the school for the deaf, thirty-five thousand dollars
($35,000).

For the school for the blind, twelve thousand dollars
(812,000).

For the school for the feeble-minded, forty-five thousand
dollars ($45,000).

For the state public school, fifteen thousand dollars,
(§15,000).

For the state reform school, thirty-five thousand dollars
($35,000).

For the state prison, forty thousand dollars ($40,000).

For the state reformatory, fifteen thousand dollars
($16,000).

SEC. 2. Additional appropriations for the current
expenses of the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st),
one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1890).—There is
hereby appropriated from any funds in the state treasury
not otherwise appropriated, in addition to the annual ap-
propriations established by section one (1) of this act, the
Bum of one hundred and twenty-three thousand two hun-
dred dollars (8123,200), for the current expenses of the
institutions named, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-
one (31), one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1890).

For the Fergus Falls hospital for insane, two thousand
dollars (82,000).

For the St. Peter hospital for insane, twenty-four thou-
sand two hundred and fifty dollars ($24,250).

For the Rochester hospital for insane, twenty-four thou-
sand two hundred aud fifty dollars ($24,250),

[...]

dred dollars ($3,400).

For the school for the feeble-minded, eleven thousand
dollars (Sll.OOO).

For the state pnblio school, six thousand nine hundred
dollars (80,900).

For the state reform school, ten thousand -dollars
($10,000).

For the state reformatory, thirteen thousand dollars
($13,000).

For the state prison, twenty-one thousand four hundred
dollars ($21,400).

SEC. o. Additional appropriations for the current ex-
penses for the year ending July thirty-first (31st) one
thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (189 L}-—There is
hereby appropriated from any funds in the state treasury
not otherwise appropriated, in addition to the annual ap-
propriations established by section one (1) of this act, the
sum of one hundred and seventy-five thousand three hun-
dred dollars (§175,300) for the current expenses of the
institutions named, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-
one (31). one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one
(1891):

-For the Fergus Falls hospital for insane, thirty-five
thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars (835,750).

For the St. Peter hospital for the insane, thirty-two
thousand four hundred dollars (832,400).

For the Rochester hospital for insane, twenty-four thou-

[...]

dollars (83,000).

For the Fergus Falls hospital for insane seven hundred
and fifty dollars ($750).

For the state soldiers' home, one thousand dollars
($1,000).

For the Minnesota institute for defectives {school for
the deaf, blind and feeble minded), three thousand five
hundred dollars ($3,500).

For the state public school, seven hundred and fifty dol-
lars (S750).

For the state reform school, seven hundred and fifty dol-
lars (8750).

For the state reformatory, seven hundred and fifty dol-
lars ($750).

For the state prison, one thousand two hundred and fifty